
LICENSING BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH

Date: Monday, 23 April 2018

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report 
(herewith) (Pages 1 - 32)

6. Rotherham MBC House to House Collections Policy (report herewith) (Pages 
33 - 63)

Chief Executive

Membership 2017/18

Councillors Beaumont (Vice-Chairman), Buckley, Clark, Elliot, Ellis (Chairman), 
Fenwick-Green, Hague, Jones, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Senior, Sheppard, Steele, 
Taylor, Vjestica, Williams, Wilson and Wyatt.

 



1

Public Report
Licensing Board

Summary Sheet

Council Report

Licensing Board 23rd April 2018

Title

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 

This is not a key decision.
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report

Tom Smith – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene

Report author(s): 

Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager
Regeneration and Environment
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected

All wards

Executive Summary

This report provides an update in relation to the Licensing team’s performance 
against the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance Framework.

In addition, the report provides an update to the Licensing Board on key activities and 
actions undertaken since the previous update report to Licensing Board.

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

mailto:alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk


2

Recommendations

 That the Licensing Board note the content of the update report and the 
progress that has been made regarding the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 - Performance against the Licensing Performance Management 
Framework.

Appendix 2 - Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 Enforcement Data. 
Appendix 3 - Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 Licensing Admin Team Data.
Appendix 4 - Statistical record of the cases and decisions of the Licensing 

Board Sub-Committee

Background Papers

 Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

Not applicable.

Council Approval Required

No.

Exempt from the Press and Public

Not exempt.

Page 2



3

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the Licensing Board note the content of the update report and the 
progress that has been made regarding the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

2. Background

2.1 The Licensing Service has implemented a Performance Management 
Framework – this framework includes the following:

2.1.1 Elements that are related to the implementation of the Councils 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

2.1.2 The performance of the Council’s licensing team in relation to 
quality assurance and administrative aspects of the service.

2.2 In addition to the update on performance, this report also provides details 
of developments in relation to:
 

2.2.1 Enforcement actions and other activity undertaken by the 
licensing service. 

This report provides a summary of enforcement action that took 
place between October 2017 and March 2018 (inclusive).  It 
includes details of actions taken by enforcement officers (what 
could be considered to be traditional enforcement actions) along 
with enforcement actions taken by other officers within the 
licensing service, and the outcomes of case hearing meetings.

2.2.2 Service restructure / staffing update.

There h
[...]
r 2017).

 The process of approving advertisements that are displayed 
on licensed vehicles.

 The placing of private hire signage on Hackney Carriages 
when working for a Private Hire Operator.

The final two matters will be considered by the Licensing 
Board in due course.

Page 5



6

3.1.8 The implementation of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy is now complete.  As a result, licences are no 
longer issued to individuals / vehicles unless all of the policy 
requirements have been met (this includes the installation of taxi 
cameras in licensed vehicles).  The Council can therefore be 
confident that the standards that are set for those that are 
licenced are amongst the highest in the country.

3.1.9 Adherence is measured based on licence holder compliance with 
four key elements of the Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Policy.  
The four elements are:

 Number of licence holders that have subscribed to the 
DBS Online Update Service where this is required;  

 Number of drivers that have completed the Council's 
safeguarding training;  

 Number of licensed vehicles that have a taxi camera 
system fitted in accordance with the Council 
requirements;

 Number of drivers that hold the BTEC or equivalent 
qualification.

3.1.10 Year end performance in relation to the first three requirements 
is 100% - this has been the case for the whole of the municipal 
year.

3.1.11 Performance in relation to the fourth element (achievement of 
required qualification) has improved throughout the course of the 
year and is now at 99%.

3.1.12 Performance in relation to the number of drivers that hold the 
BTEC or equivalent qualification has improved due to 
enforcement action that has been taken by the Licensing 
Service, which included the suspension of licences where the 
holder had not provided evidence that they met the qualification 
requirement (or had enrolled on a suitable training course).

3.1.13 To date, 29 hackney carriage / private hire d
[...]
ope 
that standards can be improved nationally.

 Licensing have continued to work closely with officers 
from neighbouring authorities, South Yorkshire Police 
and the National Crime Agency to ensure that robust 
action is taken regarding licence holders that are 
alleged to have been involved in the sexual 
exploitation of children and vulnerable adults.  This 
has seen the immediate revocation of 5 driver licences 
in the last six months of 2017/18.

 Licensing Officers have been actively involved in the 
development of a national database of applicants that 
have had their licence application refused, or licence 
holders whose licences have been suspended or 
revoked.  This will make it more difficult for individuals 
to obtain licences in one part of the country with the 
intention of working in another local authority area.

Page 7



8

3.2 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals). 

3.2.1 In June 2015, the council introduced a revised General 
Enforcement Policy.  This policy sets out the council’s approach 
to enforcement and demonstrates how individual enforcement 
services are adhering the Principles of Good Regulation.

3.2.2 This report outlines the enforcement work undertaken in relation 
to the licensing function, and provides detail on how the services 
ensure that such activity complies with the requirements of the 
council’s General Enforcement Policy.

3.2.3 Enforcement relating to the council’s licensing function takes two 
forms:

3.2.3.1 Enforcement related to the issuing of driver, vehicle 
and operator licences.  This includes the appropriate 
application of the ‘fit and proper’ test (further details 
are contained within the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy).  The correct application of the 
policy will result in the grant, refusal, suspension or 
revocation of a licence.  This process is administered 
by the licensing admin team in conjunction wit
[...]
 
identified at these meetings and action taken as appropriate.  

2.3 Effective communication within the team, particularly in relation to policy 
and performance matters, will ensure that the Council delivers a 

Page 13



14

consistent approach to the implementation of the policy.  This will also 
provide a common understanding and appreciation of any issues that 
arise as a result of the policy (and its implementation) – allowing the 
council to clarify or amend requirements as required.

2.4 In order to ensure the effective delivery of the council’s licensing 
enforcement function it is essential that all staff involved have the 
necessary skills, knowledge and capability to undertake their role in 
accordance with legislative requirements, published guidance and the 
council’s General Enforcement Policy.

2.5 Competency is maintained via the undertaking of appropriate training and 
continued professional development, and assessment of competency as 
1:1 / supervision meetings which complement the annual Performance 
and Development Review cycle.  

2.6 Any issues identified in relation to the enforcement work that is carried 
out are discussed with individual officers and corrective actions 
undertaken where necessary. 

3. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

3.1 Both the Jay report into Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Rotherham 
and the subsequent Corporate Governance Inspection led by Louise 
Casey CB identified issues, amongst which was the importance of having 
an effective taxi licensing service.  

3.2 In order to ensure the Council’s Licensing Service is effective, fit for 
purpose, and has addressed the concerns raised in Louise Casey’s 
report; the following outcomes must be demonstrated:

 All licence holders are “fit and proper” to hold licences.

 Trained decision makers must make high quality, appropriate and 
timely decisions that protect the public from risk of harm.

 The Licensing Service uses all availabl
[...]
d at 
the weekly meetings includes detail on offenders, victims and locations of 
concern.  These meetings also provide a forum where a multiagency 
approach to a problem can be discussed – if need be with formation of a 
separate task and finish group consisting of the various council services 
and partner agencies. 

3.7 The service has also developed an excellent working relationship with the 
National Crime Agency, this sees the regular exchange of information in 
relation to potential concerns around licensed individuals / premises – 
and on more than one occasion has resulted in the revocation of driver 
licenses with immediate effect.

3.8 The council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy makes 
it clear that non-conviction information can be taken into consideration 
when making decisions regarding licensing matters (there had previously 
been a criticism that officers acted only when a licence holder had 
actually been convicted of an offence).  The policy confirms that the 
safety of the travelling public must be the paramount concern.

4. Equalities and Human Rights Implications

4.1 In undertaking its licensing function, the Council comply with relevant 
legislative requirements including the Human Rights Act 1998.

4.2 The policy (along with the council’s General Enforcement Policy) will 
ensure the consistent and fair determination of licences – recognising 
that every individual is entitled to dignity and respect.

Page 15



16

4.3 When making licensing decisions the Council and its officers aim to 
ensure there is no discrimination on the grounds of culture, ethnic or 
national origins, gender, disability, age, sexual orientation, political or 
religious beliefs, socio-economic status, or previous criminal conviction or 
caution which is not relevant to the current issue.

4.4 Adherence to these requirements are assured by means of officer 
awareness, observation, case reviews and both customer satisfaction 
and complaints received i
[...]

se

d

Su
sp

en
de

d

N
ot

ic
e 

Is
su

ed

W
ar

ni
ng

 

A
dv

ic
e 

G
iv

en

N
o 

fu
rt

he
r a

ct
io

n
In

su
ffi

ci
en

t 
ev

id
en

ce
 to

 
pr

oc
ee

d
In

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

on
go

in
g

D
is

cl
os

ed

D
is

cl
os

ed
 to

 
an

ot
he

r A
ut

ho
rit

y

A
w

ai
tin

g 
at

te
nd

an
ce

 a
t 

Li
ce

ns
in

g 
B

oa
rd

Operator complaint 10 2 5 4
Dangerous Driving 11 2 1 1 3 1 3
Poor driving 7 2 3 1 1
Indecency - child 1 1
Indecency - adult 0
Indecency in public place 1 1
Conduct of driver 31 1 2 12 4 2 1 5 1 4
Appearance of driver 1 1
Health/medical concerns 
of driver 2 2

Charging issue 2 2
Plying for hire 4 2 1 1
Parking issue 3 3
Disability issue 1 1
Smoking in vehicle 1 1
Using phone whilst 
driving 3 2 1

In-car camera issue 15 1 13 1 1
Breach of conditions 1 1
Condition of vehicle 7 4 2 1
Taxi camera download 
request 21 2 1 18

Information request 2 2
School transport 
enquiry/complaint 2 1 1

Vehicle licensed by 
another Authority 1 1

Rear plate in back 
window 1 1

Failing to meet English 
requirement 1 1

Total 129 4 5 13 28 24 5 5 15 20 4 9

Page 26



APPENDIX 2 – 2017 / 18 Quarter 3 and 4 Enforcement Data

Proactive / multiagency enforcement operations:

Four operations were undertaken in the last 3 months of 2017 and first 3 months of 2018 – one in 
relation to Private Hire Operators, one in relation to Private Hire Vehicles and two in relation to 
licensed premises in conjunction with the Security Industry Authority. 

There were two multiagency operations undertaken during the first 3 months of 2018 – both in 
relation to licensed door supervisors.

Partnership work has been undertaken with the Security Industry Authority and delegated authority 
has been given to Licensing Enforcement Officers. 

Other Enforcement Work:

Although this report is primarily concerned with matters related to Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Licensing, if is considered appropriate to include the following to illustrate both the volume and 
[...]
nal 
conditions imposed.

P
age 31



16 August 2017 – the application for the grant of a premises’ licence was approved and the licence was granted, subject to the standard 
conditions.

08 January 2018 – the application for the grant of a premises’ licence (outdoor events) was approved and the licence was granted with 
various additional conditions imposed.

08 January 2018 – the Sub-Committee undertook a review of a premises’ licence and revoked the licence with immediate effect.

12 February 2018 – the Sub-Committee undertook a review of a premises’ licence and revoked the licence with immediate effect.

P
age 32



Public Report
Licensing Board

Summary Sheet

Council Report

Licensing Board 23th April 2018

Title

Rotherham MBC House to House Collections Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 

This is not a key decision.
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report

Tom Smith – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene

Report author(s): 

Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager
Regeneration and Environment
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected

All wards

Executive Summary

Licensing of house to house collections, whilst governed by national legislation, provides 
for local discretion. It is considered that having a clear and transparent policy will assist 
applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate consistent decision making by the 
Council.

All applications for House to House Collection Permits are considered by the Council’s 
Licensing Board.  This report seeks the views of the Board in readiness for a further 
report to the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety seeking 
approval to consult on the draft policy prior to implementation.

Page 33 Agenda Item 6

mailto:alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk


Recommendations

 That the Licensing Board consider the draft House to House Collections 
Policy and provide comment in relation to the document.

List of
[...]
1 The draft Rotherham MBC House to House Collections Policy is attached 
to this report as Appendix 1.

3.2 It is considered that having a clear and transparent policy will assist 
applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate consistent decision 
making by the Council.

3.3 All applications for House to House Collection Permits are considered by 
the Council’s Licensing Board and as such the views of the Licensing 
Board in relation to the policy would be extremely useful.  It is expected 
that members of the Licensing Board would be able to draw upon their 
experiences in the consideration of application for permits, and provide 
feedback on whether they feel that the draft policy addresses and 
concerns that exist.

3.4 It is important to note however that many local and national charitable 
organisations rely upon the funding that is allocated to them as a result of 
house to house collections, and therefore the policy must strike the 
correct balance between ensuring that permits are only granted in 
appropriate circumstances and providing proportionate application criteria 
that do not introduce unnecessary barriers to for legitimate and well-
meaning individuals and / or organisations.

3.5 Following consideration of this policy by the Licensing Board, any 
comments / suggestions will be incorporated into the policy and a report 
will be prepared for consideration by the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Roads and Community Safety.  There will then be a period of public 
consultation prior to the introduction of the policy (subject to the 
agreement of the Council’s Executive).

Page 36



5

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 The report is for consultation only, and therefore no options / proposals 
are recommended.

5. Consultation

5.1 Following consideration (and amendment) of the draft policy by the 
Licensing Board, further consultation will take place with the Cabinet 
Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety.

5.2 The draft policy will then be further amended (if appropriate) and 
subjected to a period of public consultation.  

5.3 Where possible, the licensing service will identify organisations / 
individuals that are likely to be affected by the revised policy and their 
views sought.

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 It is anticipated that the draft policy will be submitted to the Cabinet 
Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety in July 2018.  

6.2 Public consultation will commence following this meeting, with a view to 
seeking final approval of the policy towards the end of 2018.

7. Financial and Procurement Implications

7.1 There are no financial or procurement implications directly associated 
with this report. 

8. Legal Implications 

1.1 The House to House Collections Act 1939 lays down requirement in 
relation to House to House Collections.  

1.2 Section 4 of the Act provides for the Secretary of State to prescribe 
regulations regulating the manner in which collections may be carried out, 
including the conduct of promoters and collectors. There is no opportunity 
for local authorities to prescribe additional regulations or attach licence 
conditions.

1.3 The Secretary of State published the House to House Collections 
Regulations 1947, subsequently amended by the House to House 
Collections Regulations 1963, which took effect from 29th December 
1947. These regulations, included as Appendix A to the Policy, apply to 
all licences issued by the Council under the House to House Collection 
Act 1939.

Page 37



6

1.4 There is no right of appeal through the courts against a decision to refuse 
or revoke an application, however, there is a right of appeal to the 
Secretary of State whose decision is final. Additionally, any decision must 
be reasonable as any decision could also be subject to a complaint to the 
Local Government Ombudsman or through a judicial review.

1.5 By virtue of The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibi
[...]
e Collections

House to house collections involve the collection of either money or items directly from a 
person’s property. They are a vital source of funds for many charities as they offer a 
positive opportunity for the public to support charities. However, they need to be carried 
out for the benefit of the charity and in accordance with the law.

There has been an increase in the number of House to House collectors in the Borough 
over the last few years and as such it is vital that licences are issued to legitimate 
applicants. This can give the public confidence that if the collection is licensed an 
adequate proportion of their donations are being given to the appropriate charity.

House to House collections are currently regulated by the House to House Collections Act 
1939 and the House to House Collections Regulations 1947. Permits for collections that 
are carried out in Rotherham are issued by Rotherham MBC. There are National 
Exemption Orders that are available to charities who have undertaken a high number of 
collections across local authority areas nationally in the preceding two years. These are 
issued to the charity by the Cabinet Office directly.

The intention of this policy is to give clear guidance to Members of the Licensing Board, 
applicants and officers on the factors to be taken into account when determining 
applications for a House to House Collection permit. 

All decisions regarding House to House Collections are made by the Licensing Board, 
however the Licensing Board may delegate this to officers if the Board considers this to be 
necessary or appropriate.

Any applicant that is aggrieved by a decision of the Council may appeal to the Secretary of 
State within 21 days of being given notice of the decision.

The Regulatory Framework for House to House Collections

House to house collections, as defined by the House to House Collections Act 1939, are 
required to be licensed by local authorities. House to house collections are de
[...]
 beneficiary must be clearly detailed by the 
applicant, this includes the calculations that have been used to determine the way that 
funding is allocated to each party involved in (or benefiting from) the collection.  

The Council must be satisfied that the amount to be given to the charity is adequate in 
relation to the proceeds received. The cost of collection needs to be taken into account 
and balanced against the perception of the public that all of the items or money they 
donate will be given to charity.

It is common practice for collectors to be paid by organisations to collect money and 
products. When determining the remuneration and whether this is excessive the nature of 
the business and the overheads should be taken into account and balanced against the 
amount being given to the charity. The remuneration received by individuals involved in 
the collection process at all levels, should also be considered as part of this assessment.

It is anticipated that in most cases, the amount allocated to the collection beneficiary 
should exceed 80% of the total amount collected (i.e. the amount collected before the 

Page 47



9

deduction of any expenses and / or running costs).

If no previous returns have been supplied to the Council after previous licensed collections 
by the same organisation or individual within the Council’s area then the application should 
be refused. In addition, any action taken as a result of not complying with regulations on 
operating House to House collections would also be grounds for refusal unless there are 
extenuating circumstances.

Page 48



10

3. Enforcement

It is recognised that well-directed enforcement activity by the Council benefits not only the 
public but also those responsible for organising charitable collections.

In implementing this Policy, the Council will operate in accordance with the General 
Enforcement Policy and any other service specific enforcement policies or processes.

The provisions of thi
[...]
mation, names 
of trustees, directors etc.

 If the collection is being undertaken by an individual or organisation other that the 
beneficiary of the collection then full details of this individual / organisation must be 
provided – this will include details of directors / trustees / owners (in the case of an 
organisation).

 Relevant accounts and financial statements of the promoter, collection company / 
agent and the charity (if different)

 The details of how the amounts to be allocated to the charity, collectors and 
promoter are calculated.  The following must be clear from the information provided:

 The expected value of the money / items collected before any 
expenses are deducted (“the gross collection amount”).

 Full details of any deductions that will be applied to the “gross 
collection amount” and how these will be calculated.

 A written agreement between the applicant and the charity as required by the 
Charities Act 1992.

 Declaration of any previous refusals for House to House Collections

 A basic Disclosure Certificate relating to the promoter or the director of the 
collection company / agent if different (this must be dated within the last six 
months).

 It must be clear from your application how much the collection beneficiary will receive 
as part of the collection, the proportion of this as a percentage of the cost of running 
the collection and a clear set of returns if the organisation has operated collections 
before.

 You are advised to review and consider Rotherham MBC’s House to House Collection 
Policy and the legislative extract prior to submitting your application.

Page 63


	Agenda
	5 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Performance and General Update Report (herewith)
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report to Licensing Board 230418 - Appendix 1
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report to Licensing Board 230418 - Appendix 2
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report to Licensing Board 230418 - Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD - 23/04/18

LICENSING BOARD
Monday, 23rd April, 2018

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Clark, Elliot, 
M. Elliott, Jones, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Sheppard, Steele, Taylor, Vjestica and 
Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hague and Wilson. 

9.   WELCOME 

The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s full Licensing Board and in 
doing so wished to thank all Members for their contributions and diligence 
in licensed activity over the last year.  Whilst there had been a 
tremendous amount of progress to date there was still more to be done 
and the Chair looked forward to meeting those challenges in the next 
municipal year.

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

11.   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING PERFORMANCE AND 
GENERAL UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Alan Pogorzelec, 
Licensing Manager, which provided an update in relation to the Licensing 
Team’s performance against the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Performance Framework.

In addition, an update was provided on key issues/activities and actions 
undertaken and year-end results for the performance framework since the 
previous update report to the Licensing Board.

Particular reference was made to the five demonstrated outcomes, the 
measures with and without targets, processes for review; some of which 
were yet to be presented to the Licensing Board, complete 
implementation of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, 
performance in relation to the requirements of the Policy, significant 
developments in the final quarter and the detail contained the Licensing 
Performance Management Framework.

The Board, in considering the detail, welcomed the progress in the report, 
but sought clarification on a number of points:-

 Data Protection Regulations.
 Voluntary National Database and the Private Members’ Bill.
 Content and security around the LGA funded Voluntary National 

Database.



LICENSING BOARD- 23/04/18

 License revocations and lessons learnt from previous decisions.
 Timeframe for listing appeals to the Magistrates’ Court.
 Applications to work in other areas by drivers subject to proceedings.
 Challenges being faced in Rotherham and recognition of the work 

being undertaken nationally.
 Proactive work by Members of Parliament promoting Rotherham’s 

Licensing Policy.
 Training updates and spot checks.

The Committee went on further to consider the Council’s approach to 
enforcement and how individual enforcement was adhering to the 
Principles of Good Regulation.

The report outlined the enforcement work undertaken in relation to the 
licensing function and how such activity complied with the requirements of 
the Council’s General Enforcement Policy.

Reference was made to Appendix 2 which detailed the 2017/18 Quarter 3 
and Quarter 4 Enforcement Data.  The last six months had seen 
complaint numbers triple, but this was attributable to proactive action by 
officers and the public becoming more familiar with reporting routes.

The installation of cameras had proved invaluable for complaints 
regarding the conduct of drivers and it was for this reason, due to 
demand, a role was to be created two days per week primarily to deal with 
taxi camera downloads.  Whilst the Committee suggested a reasonable 
realistic charge be made to insurance companies and third parties for 
downloads data, this had not been considered at the moment.

Reference was made to the proactive/multiagency enforcement operations 
undertaken during 2017 and the early part of 2018 and the partnership work 
undertaken with the Security Industry Authority.

Although the report primarily related to Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Licensing a number of other enforcement work had been undertaken and the 
details in the report illustrated both the volume and variety of work by the 
Licensing Team.

It was also noted that an investigation was ongoing in relation to one private 
hire operator, which was to be presented to the Licensing Board once 
completed.

The Board again welcomed the progress in the report, but sought clarification 
on:-

 Taxi camera diagnostics and specifications.
 Advantages to having cameras in vehicles.
 Annual figures of enforcement data, direct comparisons and 

performance monitoring.



LICENSING BOARD - 23/04/18

 Capacity within the Licensing Team, use of agency staff and the 
ongoing recruitment processes.

 Working relationships with the National Crime Agency.
 Role of Commissioner Ney as a decision maker.
 Use of acronyms.
 Success rate of appeals and excellent working arrangements 

between Licensing and Legal Services.
 Action and decisions taken by the Licensing Board and Officers.
 Broad comparative data against other Local Authorities.
 Wearing of cameras by Enforcement Officers and if this was an 

option in the future.

The Chair wished to place on record the Board’s thanks and appreciation 
to Clive Betts M.P. and his support for Rotherham’s Licensing Policy.   A 
further updated report and evidence would be forwarded onto him in due 
course.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2)  That the progress made regarding the implementation of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted.

12.   ROTHERHAM MBC HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Alan Pogorzelec, 
Licensing Manager, which detailed how the licensing of house to house 
collections, whilst governed by national legislation, provided for local 
discretion. It was considered that a clear and transparent policy would 
assist applicants’ understanding of the process and facilitate consistent 
decision making by the Council.

All applications for House to House Collection Permits were considered by 
the Council’s Licensing Board and this report sought their views in 
readiness for a further report to the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety seeking approval to consult on the draft policy 
prior to implementation.

It was noted also that any applicant aggrieved by a decision by the 
Council may only appeal to the Secretary of Stage within twenty-one days 
of being given the notice of the decision.

Background and general information regarding to house to house 
collections was highlighted.

It was important to note, however, that many local and national charitable 
organisations relied upon the funding that was allocated to them as a 
result of house to house collections and, therefore, the policy must strike 
the correct balance between ensuring that permits were only granted in 
appropriate circumstances and providing proportionate application criteria 
that did not introduce unnecessary barriers to for legitimate and well-



LICENSING BOARD- 23/04/18

meaning individuals and/or organisations.

Following consideration of this policy by the Licensing Board, any 
comments or suggestions would be incorporated into the policy and a 
report prepared for consideration by the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Roads and Community Safety.  There would then be a period of public 
consultation prior to the introduction of the policy (subject to the 
agreement of the Council’s Executive).

The Board in considering the current Policy took account of the regulatory 
framework for house to house collections, the application process, 
granting and refusal of house to house collection permits and the 
consideration of financial information.

The Board welcomed the opportunity to comment on the House to House 
Collection Policy and raised a number of queries.  These related to:-

 Consistency of decision making.
 Percentage of allocated amount to the collection beneficiary.
 Appeals process.
 Reduced numbers of face to face collections.
 Identification of permit holders.
 Exemptions.
 Collections from business premises for charitable purposes.
 Need to ensure process was clear.
 Addressing concerns of the Board for consistency.
 Capacity of the Licensing Team to cope with demand and the 

potential to charge for administration costs.
 Risk of unlawful collections and enforcement activity.

The Board, in asking a number of questions, were happy for the draft 
House to House Collections Policy to be updated and forwarded to the 
Cabinet Member in due course.  However, in doing so asked for the 
following to be incorporated:-

 A clause to remove an application from collecting organisations 
should they fail to provide the necessary information.

 That in order to be consistent the amount allocated to the collection 
beneficiary should be no less than or exceed 80% of the total 
amount collected.

Resolved:-  That the draft House to House Collections Policy with the 
comments above be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety seeking approval to consult on the draft policy 
prior to implementation.


